
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

NATALIE R., a minor, by and through
her guardian, DANIELLE ROUSSEL; et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF UTAH; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

No. 20230022-SC

On Appeal from the Third Judicial
District Court, Salt Lake County,
Honorable Robert Faust
No. 220901658

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Erin T. Middleton (10666)
Assistant Solicitor General

David N. Wolf (6688)
Michael Begley (16396)
Trevor Gruwell (18003)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Sean D. Reyes (7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0856
(801) 366-0100
emiddleton@agutah.gov
dnwolf@agutah.gov
mbegley@agutah.gov
tgruwell@agutah.gov

Attorneys for Appellees

Andrew G. Deiss (7184)
John Robinson Jr. (15247)
Corey D. Riley (16935)
Deiss Law PC
10 West 100 South, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
(801) 433-0226
deiss@deisslaw.com
jrobinson@deisslaw.com
criley@deisslaw.com

Andrew L. Welle*
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(574) 315-5565
andrew@ourchildrenstrust.org
* Counsel admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. The Youth Have Stated Claims for Violations of Fundamental Rights Under Utah’s Constitution | 2 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right to Life Is Explicitly Protected | 3 |
| B. This Court Has Rejected Defendants’ Methodology, Which Mischaracterizes Fundamental Rights | 6 |
| C. The Fundamental Constitutional Protections for Life, Health, and Safety Unquestionably Extend to Youth and Children | 8 |
| D. Utah’s Early Fossil Fuel Development Is Not Determinative of the Youth’s Claims | 11 |
| E. There Is No “Fossil Fuel Exception” to Fundamental Rights Under Utah’s Constitution | 14 |
| II. The Youth’s Constitutional Claims Are Justiciable | 16 |
| A. The Youth’s Constitutional Claims Are Ripe for Judicial Resolution | 17 |
| 1. The Challenged Provisions Mandate and Direct Defendants to Maximize, Promote, and Systematically Authorize Fossil Fuel Development | 18 |
| 2. Defendants’ Ongoing Implementation of the Challenged Statutes Is Already Harming Plaintiffs | 22 |
| B. Declaratory Relief Would Provide Meaningful Redress | 26 |
| 1. Invalidating the Challenged Statutes Would Remove the Legal Mandates Directing Defendants to Cause Harm | 28 |

2. Declaring Defendants’ Pattern and Practice of Systematically Authorizing Fossil Fuel Development Unconstitutional Will Provide Meaningful Redress 31

3. A Declaratory Judgment Would Meaningfully Guide Defendants’ Regulatory Conduct Going Forward..... 32

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir 2023) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Baird v. State</i> , 574 P.2d 713 (Utah 1978) | 18, 19, 24, 25 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Bennion v. ANR Production Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 343 (Utah 1991) | 20 |
| <i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985) | 7 |
| <i>Boyle v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 866 P.2d 595 (Utah Ct. App. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) | 10 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) | 29 |
| <i>Cecilia La Rose v. His Majesty the King</i> , 2023 FCA 241, A-289-20 (Can. Fed. Ct. App. 2023) | 15 |
| <i>Clover v. Snowbird Ski Resort</i> , 808 P.2d 1037 (Utah 1991) | 21 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) | 4 |
| <i>Croft v. Morgan Cnty.</i> , 2021 UT 46, 496 P.3d 83..... | 21 |
| <i>Crowson v. Washington Cnty. Utah</i> , 983 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2020) | 26 |
| <i>DeBry v. Noble</i> , 889 P.2d 428 (Utah 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Duarte Agostinho v. Portugal and 32 Other Member States</i> , App. No. 39371/20, Decision (Grand Chamber) (Apr. 9, 2024) | 16 |
| <i>Elliott v. Dorius</i> , 557 P.2d 759 (Utah 1976) | 21 |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) | 31 |
| <i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Haygood v. Younger</i> , 769 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 26, 31 |
| <i>Held v. Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307, Order Granting Mots. for Certification of Orders as Final (Mont. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Sep. 18, 2023) | 15 |
| <i>Held v. Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307, Order on Mot. to Dismiss (Mont. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Aug. 4, 2021)..... | 5 |
| <i>Held v. Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order (Mont. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Aug. 14, 2023) | 28, 33 |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 46 P. 756 (Utah 1896) | 13 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re J. P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982) | 19 |
| <i>Inhabitants of La Oroya v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 511, Judgment (Nov. 27, 2023) | 16 |
| <i>Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021) | 32 |
| <i>J.P. Furlong Co. v. Bd. of Oil, Gas, & Mining</i> , 2018 UT 22, 424 P.3d 858 | 21 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983) | 27 |
| <i>Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465 | 9 |
| <i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 5, 25 |
| <i>Kingston v. Kingston</i> , 2022 UT 43, 532 P.3d 958 | 9 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>KlimaSeniorinnen v. Switzerland</i> , App. No. 53600/20, Judgment (Grand Chamber) (Apr. 9, 2024) | 16 |
| <i>Kuchcinski v. Box Elder Cnty.</i> , 2019 UT 21, 450 P.3d 1056 | 26, 31 |
| <i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 31 |
| <i>Leghari v. Fed’n of Pakistan</i> , W.P. No. 25501/2015, Order (Lahore High Ct. of Lahore, Pak. Sep. 4, 2015) ... | 16 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>M.K. Ranjitsinh & Ors. v. Union of India & Ors.</i> , 2024 INSC 280 (Sup. Ct. India 2024) | 16 |
| <i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Mathur v. His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario</i> , 2023 ONSC 2316, No. CV-19-00631627-0000 (Ontario Super. Ct. Apr. 14, 2023) | 15 |
| <i>Matter of Adoption of B.B.</i> , 2020 UT 52, 469 P.3d 1083 | 29 |
| <i>Matter of Adoption of K.T.B.</i> , 2020 UT 51, 472 P.3d 843 | 3, 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Matter of Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13, 487 P.3d 96..... | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Hawai'i Electric Light Co., Inc.</i> , 526 P.3d 329 (Haw. 2023) | 15 |
| <i>McGrew v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 85 P.2d 608 (Utah 1938)..... | 14 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nova Health Systems v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) | 32 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) | 4 |
| <i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Patterson v. Patterson</i> , 2011 UT 68, 266 P.3d 828 | 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Price Dev. Co., L.P. v. Orem City</i> , 2000 UT 26, 995 P.2d 1237 | 20, 21 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) | 4 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 27 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) | 11 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092 | 2, 12, 13 |
| <i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. San Juan Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 2021 UT 6, 484 P.3d 1160 | 18, 19, 24 |
| <i>Salt Lake Cnty. v. Bangerter</i> , 928 P.2d 384 (Utah 1996) | 24 |
| <i>Salt Lake Cnty. v. State</i> , 2020 UT 27, 466 P.3d 158 | 18, 22, 24, 26 |
| <i>Spackman v. Bd. of Educ. of Box Elder Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2000 UT 87, 16 P.3d 533..... | 33 |
| <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) | 30 |
| <i>Stichting Urgenda v. The State of the Netherlands</i> , No. 19/00135, Judgment (Sup. Ct. Neth. Dec. 20, 2019) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Utah Stream Access Coal. v. VR Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 439 P.3d 593 (Utah 2019) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021) | 27 |
| <i>Vigeant v. Postal Tel. Cable Co.</i> , 157 N.E. 651 (Mass. 1927)..... | 14 |
| <i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 29 |
| <i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 12 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 3 |
| <i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) | 10 |
| <i>Wickham v. Fisher</i> , 629 P.2d 896 (Utah 1981) | 10 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970) | 12 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| Revised Statutes § 2370 (1898) | 12 |
| Revised Statutes § 3588 (1898) | 12 |
| Utah Code § 40-6-1..... | 19, 20 |
| Utah Code § 40-6-13 | 19, 22 |

Utah Code § 40-10-1 19, 21

Utah Code § 40-10-1(1) 19

Utah Code § 40-10-17 22

Utah Code § 40-10-17(2)(a) 19

Utah Code § 78B-6-404 27

Utah Code § 79-6-101 18

Utah Code § 79-6-301(1)(b)(i) 19

Utah Code § 79-6-301(1)(b)(ii)(A)..... 19, 22

Utah Code § 79-6-301(2)..... 22

Utah Code § 79-6-401 22

Other Authorities

Peter J. Smith, *Originalism and Level of Generality*, 51 Ga. L. Rev. 485 (2017) 13

Proceedings and Debates of the Convention Assembled to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah..... 13

The Environment and Human Rights, Advisory Opinion OC-23/17, Inter-Am Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 23 (Nov. 15, 2017)..... 16

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (2d ed. Little, Brown & Company 1871) 29

U.S. Energy information Administration, *Utah Field Production of Crude Oil* .. 23
